

Robert Morgan Suite 800 1919 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Washington, DC 20006-3402

Robert Morgan 202.973.4248 Direct Dial 202.973.4448 Direct Fax 202.973.4200 Main Dial 202.973.4448 Main Fax

robertmorgan@dwt.com

November 2, 2010

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Chairman, Tennessee Regulatory Authority c/o Sharla Dillon, Dockets and Records Manager 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, Tennessee 37243 filed electronically in docket office on 11/03/10

Re:

Docket No. 10-000191, Application of Mobilitie, LLC for a Certificate to Provide Competing Local Telecommunications Service

Dear Ms. Dillon:

Attached please find an original plus four (4) copies of information requested by Tennessee Regulatory Authority ("TRA") staff, David Foster, pursuant to the TRA's review of Mobilitie, LLC's ("Mobilitie") Application for a Certificate to provide public telecommunications services within the State of Tennessee ("Application"), filed on September 21, 2010, under Docket No. 10-000191. Information included with this letter includes (1) Mobilitie's original surety bond, (2) a signed and dated certificate of service indicating that notice of Mobilitie's Application was provided to Tennessee ILECs, and (3) a copy of the New Hampshire forfeiture letter referenced in pre-filed testimony from Yvonne Schroeder de Orr, Mobilitie's Senior Vice President / General Counsel. A copy of Mr. Foster's letter requesting the information included here is also attached for your reference.

In accordance with TRA rules, we are also providing an electronic copy of this information. Please contact me if you have any questions. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Robert Morgan

Attachments

cc: Lisa Foust

TEINESSEE REGULATORY AL MORITY

TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND

Bond #: 1920800		
WHEREAS, MOBILITIE, LLC		(the "Principal"), has
	thority to provide telecommunications services in the State of T	ennessee; and
required to file this bond in order to obtain such auth	er 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as amende cority and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction imposed Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by	in any enforcement
WHEREAS, The Hanover Insurance Company		
Insurance to engage in the surety business in this sta	in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee are pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annot ply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the	ated, has agreed to
dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United State imposed against the Principal, its representatives, s Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemourselves, our representatives, successors and assign This bond shall become effective on the annual renewal period or portion thereof shall constitut the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative, and bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,60).	nnotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of es of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any successors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought marketing Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which cans, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these day of August,2010_, and shall be continuous; provided, he a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond made the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits of 2000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) day and mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved or cellation.	monetary sanction under Title 65 of obligation we bind e presents. however, that each ay remain in force, or actions under this yes written notice of
PRINCIPAL	SURETY	
MOBILITIE, LLC	The Hanover Insurance Company	
A Nevada limited liability company Name of Company authorized by the TRA	Name of Surety	
2	·	
Company ID # as assigned by TRA	Address of Surety 100 West Road, Suite 504 Towson, MD 21204	,
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL Name: Christos Karmis Title: SVP of Acquisitions & Learning f Mobilitie LLC	SIGNATURE OF SURETY AGENT Name: Beth K. McNellis Title: Attorney-in-Fact Address of Surety Agent:	10972
	100 West Road, Suite 504 Towson, MD 21204	
THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TOODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER	THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONF	THE TENNESSEE LICT WITH THE

TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS

SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.)

ACK. WLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

STATE OF CA COUNTY OF Ovange
Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared
WITNESS my hand and seal this 23vd day of August, 2010.
My Commission Expires:
April 17, 2011 Notary Public
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY ANGELA LEWIS Commission # 1739640 Notary Public - California Orange County MyComm. Expires Apr 17, 2011 COUNTY OF Howard
Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Beth K. McNellis with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the foregoing bond on behalf of The Hanover Insurance Company, the within named Surety, a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, and that he as such an individual being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing bond, by signing the name of the corporation by himself and as such individual. WITNESS my hand and seal this 19th day of August 2010
1111.222 in fame and some and and or
My Commission Expires:
APPROVAL AND INDORSEMENT This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing bond and found the same to be sufficient and in conformity to law, that the
sureties on the same are good and worth the penalty thereof, and that the same has been filed with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority, State of Tennessee, this day of,

Name: Title:

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint

Beth K. McNellis

of Columbia MD and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows:

Surety Bond Number: 1920800 Principal: MOBILITIE, LLC Obligee: State of Tennessee

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions are still in effect:

"RESOLVED. That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its benaif as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, walvers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by a Vice President and an Assistant Vice President, this 1st day of September, 2005.



THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Richard M. Var. Steenburgh, Vice President

Paul F. Carleo, Assistant Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF WORCESTER

) ss.

On this 1st day of September, 2005, before me came the above named Vice President and Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me presonally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.



SUMMUS Notary Public

My commission expires on November 3, 2011

I, the undersigned Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Clilizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President of the Company shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this 19th day of August

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA!

2010

Charles T. Wells, Assistant Vice President

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that notice of the foregoing Application of Mobilitie, LLC for a Certificate Competing Local Exchange Service in the State of Tennessee ("Application") was served by letters sent via United States first-class mail on September 21, 2010, addressed to each of the ILECs listed in Exhibit K of the Application.

Elinor McCormick

Dated November 2, 2010

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CHÁIRMAN Thomas B. Getz

COMMISSIONERS Graham J. Morrison Clifton C. Below

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND SECRETARY Debra A, Howland



PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

May 15, 2009

Tel. (603) 271-2431

FAX (603) 271-3878

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

> Website: www.puc.nh.gov

Cyndia Moreno Mobilitie, LLC 660 Newport Center Drive Suite 200 Newport Beach, CA 92660

Re:

Mobilitie, LLC

CTP Certification Forfeit Under Puc 451.11(b)

Dear Ms. Moreno:

According to our records, Mobilitie, LLC has not reported any New Hampshire revenue or New Hampshire customers for the last two years. New Hampshire RSA 374:27 and New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules Puc 451.11(b), Forfeiture of Authorization, specifies that, "A CTP...which indicates no activity in New Hampshire for 2 successive years following its registration shall, after notice from the commission, forfeit its authority to operate."

You are hereby notified that your CTP certification has not been exercised within the allotted time and, pursuant to RSA 374:27, is forfeited. As a result, certification for Mobilitie, LLC is no longer valid. If you believe Commission records are inaccurate, please advise the Commission immediately. Alternatively, you are welcome to reapply for authorization under Puc 451.01.

Sincerely,

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director

TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY



460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0505

Robert T. Morgan, Esq. Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP 1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Suite 800 Washington, DC 20006

RE: Docket No. 10-000191, Application of Mobilitie, LLC for a Certificate to Provide Competing Local Telecommunications Services in Tennessee

Dear Mr. Morgan:

CLEC applicants are required, by statute, to demonstrate their managerial, financial and technical abilities to provide the services for which they seek authority. To assist the Authority in its review of Mobilitie, LLC's application for Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide competing local exchange telecommunications services in Tennessee, you are requested to provide the following information:

- 1) Enclosed is the original surety bond. Please fill in the name and title of the Principal who signed page 1, as the signature is illegible.
- 2) Exhibit K lists the ILECs in Tennessee, however there is no signed and dated certificate of service indicating when these ILECs were served with notice of the filing of Mobilitie, LLC's application. Provide a signed certificate of service as proof that the ILECs in Tennessee have been given notice of this filing.
- 3) Pre-filed testimony indicates Mobilitie forfeited its authority to operate in New Hampshire and indicated a copy of the letter from the New Hampshire PUC explaining the forfeiture requirement attached as Exhibit N. However, no such letter was included with the application or Exhibit N. Please provide a copy of the letter from the New Hampshire PUC.

Please provide the above information by November 5, 2010. In accordance with TRA Rules, please submit either (1) thirteen written copies of your response or (2) four written copies and an electronic version and reference Docket No. 10-00191 on the correspondence. If you have questions concerning this request or need additional information, please contact Lisa Foust at 615-741-2904 extension 220.

Sincerely,

David Foster

Dall forte

Utilities Division Chief